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SPECIAL ARJUSTHENT BOARD WO, 1B
{Train Service Panel)

PARTIES TO DISPUTE: United Transportation Union -
Southern pacific Transportation Company (Western Lines)

STATEMERT OF CLAIM: “Request of Brakeman Kefth ¥, Karns, lLos Angeles Diwlsiew,
TeT refnstaterent to sarvice with senfority unimpaired and for replacement of
waqe Toss and productivity credits resulting from his dismiesal fram service on
March 11, 1987, ns well 15 wage loss while attending fnvestigating on Fo.bruan{
5, 6, 12, 13 and 29, 1387, because of his alleged violation of Rules 1 and 60
of the General Cods of Operating Rules, which occurred heteren March 15, 1977
and Necember 1Z, 1986."

STATIMENT OF FACTS: On January B, 1987 the Carr{er diractasd the Claiwmant to
attand an investination. The notice rezd ia pertinent part as follows:

"Yan are herehy notified to be present at the nffice of Tarrima)
Superintendant, 750 Lamar Street, Lox Andeles, an Friday, Janyary
16, 1987, at 10:0D am, for formal Investigatian being held to
develop the facts and nlace respongidility, 1F any, fn gnnnection
with your al1leged continued failure to work safely and injury
frae as a Trafnman in a »ailroad envivorment from 1977 to
prasent, during which time you have reported twelve (12} personal
1njyries as follows:

1=15=77 - LA - Turned left knes .
7-14~77 = Guasti - Strained Teft knee

1-15-76 - Torrance - Forefqn oarticle, Teft eye
1-19-73 - Fontana - Brufsed right instep

5=22-79 « Busna Park - Sprained ankle

3=14-82 = LA = Strafned hack

T7-19-82 = LA - Punctyred Finger

7=31-83 - Santy flarbara - Foreign particle, Teft eye
10-2-83 « Santa Ana - Sprained right thumd
12-14-83= (A = Strained back

3~21=86 « Pomong = Irritation to syes and throat
12-12-86= Gemca = Strained Tower back

Yaod, additionzlly, your allegqed failyre to use oroper bode mechanics
while removing draft Jear assembly, wiich fell hetween the main track
rafls at the cast end of Cemca Yard fram car CO 4015951, at approxi-
mately 6:30 gm, December 12, 1986, while operating as brakeman on
Extra 3328 East, which rrsulted {n an alleced lTower back strain,

“For tha ahgye accurrence you are hereby charged with responsi-
bit{ty which may {nvolve violation of Rule 1, reading:

"‘employees mist exercise care io prevent injury to themselves
or others, They must he aler: and attentive nt al) times when
performing thair duties and plan their work ta aveid iniury,
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“and Rule 607, that part readinaz
1607, CONDUGT: Empleyas must not be:
“'{1}., Careless of the safety af themselves or otherse. '

“of the general lode of Operating Rules, Southerp Paci{fic
Transpartation Comaany."

FINDIKAS: The foard finds, after heariny upon the whole record and a1t evidencs
That the Parties herein are Carrier and Erploye within the meaning of the
Raflway Labor Act, as amended, that this foard ¥z duly constituted by Agrocement
and it has jurisdictiom of the Parties and the subject mytter, and that Lthe
parties were gifven dus notice of the hearing held,

NECISION: The letter of discharge cited the Claimant for his responsibility in
Fatiing to "work safsly and {njury frea” in connecticn with twelve fnstances
ovar his twelve-year caresr., VYiewed broadly, the farrisr has concluded that the
Claimant 73 "accident prone,” Thay contend this is demonstrated by the
Claiment's responsibitity in each of the {ncidants, the Clzimunt's record as a
whole and his record compared to other emplovees, Accordingly, they assert he
1% an unreasonable risk 2o the Carrier, himself and othar egployees.

The basic premise of the Carrfer's case 1s that a sarfes of {nfuries, which
individually wouldn't he 2 basis for dischargz, can be, in certain cfrcum-
stances, cansidered todethear for the purposes of concluding an employea is
unsuitable for employment, [t is true that other Boards have aqreed with this
premise, "1t 1t 21sp true=-sirictly sneaking as a deneral matter--that this
Roard cannot quarre] with this premise,

Howeysr, the mere fact that an employee has 2z series of Injuries or that 1t
may axcesd some kind of norm 4s not enough to support a conclusion that an
employee {3 aceident prone or an unwarranted risk, The Carrier has the burden
of digging deeper, The Carrfer must convince the Roard that all of the cireum
stances, not Just the mere frequency of injuries, do in faet add up to “accident
proneness,

The Board realizes that there are “accident prone® pecple. It is di fficult
to set forth & standard which precisely defines what constitutes accident
proneness. Yet 1% Is recognizable. We know 1t when we see {8, It 1§ possihis
only==begiyse of the nature of the subject and the Infinite virfaty of
imponderadles {n {ndfvidua) cases~~to set forth a guidel{ne to the relevant
factors, Some of the fagtors are (1) the deronstrated degree to which 2a
emplayes has heen responsible for various injurfes, (2) the frequency of
accurrences, {1) whether there 13 truly any deronstrable differance between the
Clafmant and the record of others, (4) efforts at counseling, training and
progressive discinlfne, {5) the attitude of the mmplayee toward safety, (6]
whether »fforts have bear mde prier to df scharge to of fere«wd thout prejudice--
altarmative employment, {7] the period of time involved, (8) the naturs of the
Tnjury and (9] medical svidance as noted in Decision Yo, 4714,
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One of the most important of 21) these factors is the First, to wit, the
dg%;ree of the Clafmant’s negifgence in pach case., The 4ifficulty presented by
this case and others Tike it 1s the fact that the varfous cases reli{ed on by
Management can fall within several categories of negligence., Or in cther words,
the past cases my represent a whole range of negifgence from anywhere from
Tittle or no negifgence ta aross negligance and any combinat{on fa betwesn.

Several categories af injuries can be {dentified which constitute the rame
of negligence in such cries. Une cTass of past Tajury=--which {n fict exists in
this case-~is 3 situation whers the ayidence affirmative’ly demonstrates that the
Clairant had no responsibility, For the sake of discussion, let's call this
Class I. The next class of case in degree wouid be where the ev{dence dossn’t
show that the Grievant was at fault but it deesn't show they weren't at fault
e{thar. In other words, that there would be a basis to he suspigfous of
carelessness,

The third class would be an injury situation where thers vas demonstrable
but Timited neqliqence on the part of an employee, The Tast glass would be
whers the evidence would satisfactorily show that the employee was fully

responsfble for the fnjury.

Gbviously, as the combinatfan of the various cases tend toward the lesszr
classes {Class | and II), the Carrier's burden becomnes more difffcult and the
varfous injurfes tead toward the cateqories of grestsr ne?lfgenc!. thelr burden
{s Tmgser, In this case, saveral of the past injurfes fall in the Class I
category, The Grievant had no or demin{mus resmasibility in the 7-12-77,
3-14-82, 7=13=82, 7=31-83, 1(0=2-87 and 12=14-84 incidents. On July 14, 1977, he
strained his knae flgaing from the first init to the second unit for protection
&s a coliision with 3 gravel truck at a grade crossing was imminent, The
Claimant was cleared of resnonatbfiity of the 3-14-02 incident in Decision 5506
which wis caused by severe slack action {n spite of his teing properly braced.
On July 19, 1982 3 nafl wsas protruding from & chair he was maving which Caused
the guncture, On July 31, 1983 3 vandal threw a beer bottle through the window
of the Claimant's caboose and on December 14, 1984 the Claimant was riding fn
the rear ssat of a threg-seat taxicab, facing the rear, when the taxf rounded a
curve and struck 3 vehicle standfng with {ts lights out. Clearly, all of these
freidents were situations over which the Claimnt had no contrel nor fs there
any cradible evidence that he ¢contributed tn the {njuries. Thus, they can he
qiven no wefght in the overall picture of accident proneness.

This leaves only six {njuries fn the firfevant’s twalve-vear temure af any
gossihh consequence concerning accident proneness. Only the tast Injury cauvld
e consfdered myre then the Class 1T type of injurvy. The Grievant clearly hag
some responsibility in the last incident 4ince he didn't aven bather to alert
the Conductor o his back problems hefore trying tc move the extremely heavy

draft gear assembly, This was careless and imprudent. At least this much
Cautian shautd have been exhibited,
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Tha question remains, weighing al) the circumstances t0ainst the relavant
criteria, whether discharge is anpropriate, In the Roard’s opinion, {t is not.
The six {ncidents evidanced in this record i1 a twelvea-year pericd ars not a
pasfs for discipline when viewed in 1ight of the other relevant factors,
Howaver, given ths CTaiment's resprnsibilfty in the Necembar 12, 1986 i{ncident,
some discipline would hava been appropriate. Accordingly, the dischirae i3
reduced to & 30-day suspansion, The Clafmant i3 entitied ta reinstatement and
back pay bayond a i0-day suspension,

The claim §s sustained to the extant {nd{cated above,

L]

3 ¥t H, vernon
Chairman and Neutral Hesrber

(7 Adtan

P. G. Sears
Larrier Membar

¥
Uated this 5_ day o , 1088,
San Francisco, Califer
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